
September 27, 2017 

Mr. Todd Parfitt, Director, DEQ 

Cheyenne,WY 

RE: Hopper Disposal Facility 

Dear Mr. Parfitt, 

Please find enclosed correspondence regarding opposition to the proposed facility located at 

450 Smith Road, Riverton, WY, which I've compiled from concerned residents living near the 

proposed facility location. 

I also have other signed petitions which I discussed with Luke Esch yesterday, but which I was 

unable to retrieve and include by today's mailing deadline. I told Luke I would fax those 

tomorrow and mail the hardcopies the same day. Hopefully, you will be able to consider them 

as well. 

I also shared with Luke it appears construction has already begun on the site, as concrete is 

being poured and steel girders or bridge beams have been brought in. While this doesn't 

constitute any violation, as it is private property and no operation has yet begun, it may 

foreshadow the intent and modus operandi of the owner/operator, 

Thank you for your consideration of our concerns. Please advise if I can provide additional 

information. 

Sincerely, 

Scott G. McFarland 

Encl. 
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September 19, 2017 

Department of Environmental Quality 

ATI: Todd Parfitt, Director 
200 W. 17th St. Cheyenne, WY 82002 

RE: Michael Dimick, dba Hopper Metals/Hopper Disposal Facility 

Application for permit at 450 N. Smith Rd. Riverton, WY 82501 

Dear Mr. Parfitt: 

We, the undersigned landowners and/or tenants living adjacent to or near the above referenced proposed facility, wish 
to formalize our objections to the granting of this permit, for the following reasons: 

• We believe Mr. Dimick has acted in an unreasonable, imprudent, and unsafe manner in the operation of his 

current Shoshoni facility. 

• Mr. Dimick is in violation of DEQ regulations in this facility regarding open dumping and open burning of waste. 

• Mr. Dimick has failed to respond to a DEQ Notice of Violation (NOV} dated January 10, 2017 concerning the 

noncompliant operation of his Shoshoni facility. 

• We believe that due to Mr. Dimick's failure to address and remedy the DEQ NOV, the citizens of Shoshoni are 

subject to real or potential hazards to public health and the environment. 

• Given Mr. Dimick's continual noncompliance as outlined above, it is reasonable to believe he will operate his 

Riverton facility in a similar manner, thereby subjecting Riverton's citizens to real or potential hazards to public 

health and the environment. 

• The proposed facility is located immediately adjacent to Riverton's recreational facilities, and near residential 

neighborhoods and playgrounds, further exposing these citizens to real or potential hazards to public health and 

the environment. 

• We believe, given the nature of land ownership and transfer involved in this facility location, that monitoring 

and enforcing Mr. Dimick's compliance with applicable laws and DEQ regulations will be difficult if not 

impossible. Therefore, ~O( ~hese and other reasons not set forth herein, his permit should be denied. 

Signed: ~-«_~twi~ 
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Dear Mr. Parfitt: 
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We, the undersigned landowners and/or tenants living adjacent to or near the above referenced proposed facility, wish 

to formalize our objections to the granting of this permit, for the following reasons: 

• We believe Mr. Dimick has acted in an unreasonable, imprudent, and unsafe manner in the operation of his 

current Shoshoni facility. 

• Mr. Dimick is in violation of DEQ regulations in this facility regarding open dumping and open burning of waste. 

• Mr. Dimick has failed to respond to a DEQ Notice of Violation (NOV) dated January 10, 2017 concerning the 

noncompliant operation of his Shoshoni facility. 

• We believe that due to Mr. Dimick's failure to address and remedy the DEQ NOV, the citizens of Shoshoni are 

subject to real or potential hazards to public health and the environment. 

• Given Mr. Dimick's continual noncompliance as outlined above, it is reasonable to believe he will operate his 

Riverton facility in a similar manner, thereby subjecting Riverton's citizens to real or potential hazards to public 

health and the environment. 

• The proposed facility is located immediately adjacent to Riverton's recreational facilities, and near residential 

neighborhoods and playgrounds, further exposing these citizens to real or potential hazards to public health and 

the environment. 

• We believe, given the nature of land ownership and transfer involved in this facility location, that monitoring 

and enforcing Mr. Dimick's compliance with applicable laws and DEQ regulations will be difficult if not 

impossible. Therefore, for these and other reasons not set forth herein, his permit should be denied. 

Signed: 




